business taxable income.

Missouri State University
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

 28

New Accounting Pronouncements Adopted in Fiscal Year 2022

The University adopted the following new accounting pronouncements during the year ended
June 30, 2022:

GASB Statement No. 87, Leases

In 2022, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.  Under the standard, the lessees
will now be required to recognize substantially all long-term leases on the statement of net position
as both a right-to-use asset and a lease liability.  In addition, lessors will be required to recognize a
lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources.  The new standard also requires leases to be
evaluated for identification of lease and nonlease components in a contract.  As a result of the
implementation, the following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2021 were restated:

Missouri State University
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

 29

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Statement of Net Position

Current Assets
Accrued interest receivable 86,192$   20,333$   65,859$
Lease receiveable   572,804   -   572,804

Total current assets   269,724,061   269,085,398   638,663
Noncurrent Assets

Lease receiveable   7,109,956   -   7,109,956
Lease assets, net   14,245,144   -   14,245,144

Total noncurrent assets   579,527,946   558,172,846   21,355,100
Total assets   849,252,007   827,258,244   21,993,763

Current Liabilities
Accrued interest payable   1,369,825   1,318,734   51,091
Lease liability – current   2,039,582   -   2,039,582

Total current liabilities   62,405,602   60,314,929   2,090,673
Noncurrent Liabilities

Lease liability   12,484,250   -   12,484,250
Total noncurrent liabilities   506,204,355   493,720,105   12,484,250

Total liabilities   568,609,957   554,035,034   14,574,923
Deferred Inflows of Resources

Leases   7,513,747   -   7,513,747
Total deferred inflows of resources   12,638,071   5,124,324   7,513,747

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets   382,238,001   382,347,676   (109,675)
Unrestricted   (84,343,706)   (84,358,474)   14,768

Total net position   318,118,763   318,213,670   (94,907)

Missouri State University
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

 30

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Statement of Revenues, Expenses,
 and Changes in Net Position

Operating Revenues
Other operating revenues 3,681,081$   3,564,881$   116,200$

Total operating revenues 214,077,522   213,961,322   116,200
Operating Expenses

Supplies and other services   59,903,475   62,133,636   (2,230,161)
Depreciation and amortization   31,601,853   29,252,109   2,349,744

Total operating expenses   363,494,715   363,375,132   119,583
Operating Income (Loss)   (149,417,193)   (149,413,810)   (3,383)
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Investment income   5,075,090   4,956,419   118,671
Interest on capital asset-related debt   (5,771,347)   (5,561,152)   (210,195)

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)   156,827,044   156,918,568   (91,524)
Income (Loss) Before Other Revenues,

 Expenses, Gains, or Losses   7,409,851   7,504,758   (94,907)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position   28,929,580   29,024,487   (94,907)
Net Position, End of Year   318,118,763   318,213,670   (94,907)

Statement of Cash Flows

Operating Activities
Payments to suppliers   (94,364,706)   (96,594,867)   2,230,161
Other receipts   2,843,319   3,512,167   (668,848)

Net cash used in operating activities   (94,164,033)   (95,725,345)   1,561,312
Capital and Related Financing Activities

Principal paid on lease liabilities   (2,071,056)   -   (2,071,056)
Principal received on lease receivables   616,035   -   616,035
Interest paid on lease liabilities   (159,105)   -   (159,105)
Interest received on lease receivables   52,813   -   52,813

Net cash used in capital and related
 financing activities   (17,456,092)   (15,894,781)   (1,561,311)

Reconciliation of Operating Revenues (Expenses) to
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities

Operating loss   (149,417,193)   (149,413,810)   (3,383)
Depreciation and amortization expense   31,601,853   29,252,109   2,349,744
Deferred inflows of resources   (618,751)   166,297   (785,048)

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities   (94,164,033)   (95,725,345)   1,561,312

Missouri State University
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

 31

Note 2: Deposits, Investments, and Investment Income

Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, a government’s deposits may not
be returned to it.  The University’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with
the provisions of state law.

State law requires collateralization of all deposits with federal depository insurance; bonds and
other obligations of the U.S. Treasury, U.S. agencies or instrumentalities, or the state of Missouri;